Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office						
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET							
PATENTS ONLY							
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below,							
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
MICHAEL DOYLE	Name: IDELIX SOFTWARE INC.						
ZEENAT JETHA GARTH SHOEMAKER	Internal Address:						
Execution Date(s) NOVEMBER 26, 2003	Street Address; 555-1122 MAINLAND STREET						
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 🗸 No							
3. Nature of conveyance:							
Assignment Merger	City: VANCOUVER						
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: BRITISH COLUMBIA						
Government Interest Assignment	Country: CANADA Zin: Nep El 4						
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: CANADA Zip: V6B 5L1						
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No						
4. Application or patent number(s):   This document is being filed together with a new application.							
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)						
10/989,070							
Additional numbers at	ached? Yes No						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents							
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1						
Name: OGILVY RENAULT (CUST NO. 020988)	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00						
Internal Address: SUITE 1100	Authorized to be charged by credit card						
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account						
Street Address: 1981 MCGILL COLLEGE AVENUE	_						
	None required (government interest not affecting title						
City: MONTREAL	8. Payment Information						
State: QUEBEC Zip: H3A 3C1	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date						
Phone Number: 416-216-2993							
Fax Number: 416-216-3930	b. Deposit Account Number 195113						
Email Address: iconneely@ogilvyrenault.com	Authorized User Name OGILVY RENAULT						
9. Signature: ( Connect	JANUARY 6, 2005						
Signature	Date						
JOSEPH CONNEELY (REG. NO. 54,883) (FILE NO. 16350-41US)	Total number of pages including cover						
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:						

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**PATENT REEL: 015547 FRAME: 0812** 

Assignment - World - application

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

DOYLE, Michael;

JETHA Zeenat -ZEENAT, Jetha; and

SHOEMAKER, Garth

hereinafter referred to as Assignor, whose full post office addresses are, 311 - 488 Helmakun Street 204 324 West 10th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V5V 1834

245 East 18th Street, N. Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V7L 2X7; and 603-930 Seymour Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6B 1B4

have made an invention relating to and entitled:

Navigating Large Images Using Detail-In-Context Fisheye Rendering Techniques as fully set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent of Canada filed on November 17, 2003;::

AND WHEREAS.

Idelix Software Inc.

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, whose full post office address is

555-1122 Majnland Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 5L1

desires to acquire our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, our entire right, litle and interest for Canada, the United States and all other countries throughout the World in and to said invention, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any foreign applications corresponding thereto and any and all Letters Patent which may issue for said invention, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions to said Letters Patent, to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted, and including the right to claim priority, based on said application, under the terms of any international Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ourselves had this Assignment not been made;

AND we, on behalf of ourselves and our executors and administrators, hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for said invention and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

PATENT

REEL: 015547 FRAME: 0813

SENT BY: OGILVY RE	NAULT ;	1-6-5; 10:	21 ; OG I	ILVY RENAULT→	RightFax;# 3/3
					-
	•		- 2 -		
		,			
DATED thi	s 2612	day of Novem	<b>2003</b> .		
**************************************	D	,		·	
Witnessed I				4.4	
Signature:		Uhlan	By:	Tions	
Name:	Marie	whilan	Name:(	- Keryat	Settle-
***************************************				·	•
DATED thi	s Xoth	day of Nove	2003.		
		<del>-</del>			
<u>Witnessed I</u>	àv-			1.	
Signature:		(11.00	D	Mulit ale	•
	- Marila	Latinalism	Ву:	Mil 10	<u> </u>
Name:	TO (CAVA-C	hinelan_	Name:	Michael Oryle	
		_			
DATED this	s_26th	day of <b>Nover</b>	10er 2003.		
Witnessed F	By:				
Signature:	Uani	Whilen.	Ву:	Goth Janky	
Name:	Marie V	Mue law	Name:	Garth Shoe	m mlu u
Almeans	<u> </u>	<b>5700 IDC 3</b>	ranic	<u> </u>	
			·		
					• `
***************************************					
***************************************					

**RECORDED: 01/06/2005** 

Fasken Martinea PAM TENTP (May, 2000)
REEL: 015547 FRAME: 0814